MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Chapter 349.

Снар. 349.

An act to authorize Rufus Fickett to construct a fish weir in the tide waters in front of his own land on Pinkham's island, in the town of Millbridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Rufus Fickett is hereby authorized and empowered to Authorized to construct a fish weir in tide waters in front of his own land, on weir. Pinkham's island, in the town of Millbridge, provided that said weir shall not obstruct navigation, and that suitable markers shall be placed upon it, said markers to be ten feet above water at high water.

construct fish

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 350.

An act to authorize the town of Wayne to appropriate money to encourage manufactures.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The town of Wayne may, at any legal meeting duly Authorized to aid notified and held for that purpose, raise by tax or loan the sum of and encourage manufactures. two thousand dollars, and may appropriate the sum of one thousand dollars to aid in the erection of a factory valued at fifteen thousand dollars or upwards, and situated at North Wayne; and one thousand dollars to aid in the erection of a factory valued at fifteen thousand dollars or upwards, and situated at Wayne village; provided, two-thirds of the legal voters present and voting Proviso. at such meeting shall vote therefor.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 351.

An act to make valid the organization of the Somerset Hall Corporation.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The organization of the Somerset Hall Corporation, Organization located at Somerset mills, Fairfield, is hereby declared to be valid notwithstanding any informalities in its organization, and said Somerset Hall corporation is hereby declared to be a valid corpo-

made valid.

Снар. 352.

ration and its acts and contracts are made valid and binding on said corporation.

Authorized to horrow money for certain purposes.

Said corporation is authorized to borrow money for the payment of its debts and to complete and repair its buildings, and may mortgage its real and personal estate to secure the same.

May assess subscribers to stock.

Said corporation is authorized to assess the subscribers to its stock for the purposes specified in section two, and the assessment shall create a lien on the stock subscribed for.

Notice of assessment, how given.

Sect. 4. It shall be the duty of the treasurer of said corporation to give notice in writing to each subscriber of the assessment made on his stock within ten days after the assessment is made, by giving said notice to him in hand or leaving it at his office or dwelling house, if he lives in Fairfield; if he does not reside in said town he may send the notice by mail. He shall also publish a list of said assessments in some newspaper published in Skowhegan or Waterville three weeks successively, the first publication to be within two weeks after the assessment is made. any assessment shall remain unpaid for sixty days after said first publication, the stock on which it was made shall become forfeited to the corporation to be disposed of as it may see fit.

Stock may be sold to pay assessment.

Evidence of notice.

The affidavit of the treasurer stating the facts recorded in the records of the corporation shall be sufficient evidence of the notice.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.

Chapter 352.

An act to incorporate the Goose Pond Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Hollis R. Mountfort, Samuel Mountfort, A. F. Winslow, William H. Wilson, Joseph Wilson, N. H. Wilson, L. H. Wilson, Rufus Morrison, G. L. Mountfort, L. L. Morrill, Otis A. Mountfort, J. W. Mountfort, I. W. Morrison, John F. Copp, Adam Purvis, John Hulit, D. H. Mountfort, Silas Russel, A. M. Sewall, Eben Hulit and Joseph Mountfort, their associates and successors, are created a corporation by the name of the Goose Pond Dam Company.

Corporate name.

Said corporation may build, complete and maintain a May build and maintain dam.

Location and purpose

dam at the outlet of Goose pond, in the town of Gray, in the country of Cumberland, for the purpose of raising a head of water for the benefit of mills situated on the stream coming from said pond.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 26, 1870.